

95-6224

To be argued by
MARTIN J. SIEGEL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 95-6224



GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL, and
NORTHERN WESTCHESTER HOSPITAL CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

DONNA E. SHALALA, in her official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services, and EMPIRE BLUE CROSS BLUE
SHIELD,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MARY JO WHITE,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees.*

MARTIN J. SIEGEL,
STEVEN M. HABER,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Preliminary Statement 1

Issues Presented 2

Statement of the Case 3

A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework 3

1. Calculating Medicare Reimbursement Rates 3

2. Obtaining Reimbursement And Appealing
Reimbursement Determinations 6

B. Statement Of Facts 8

C. The District Court Proceedings 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

POINT I - THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PRRB
LACKED JURISDICTION TO REVIEW EMPIRE'S REFUSAL TO
REOPEN 13

A. The Standard Of Review 13

B. The Medicare Statute Does Not Provide For PRRB
Review Of Intermediaries' Decisions Not To Reopen
. 15

C. The PRRB Properly Construed Its Own Regulations To
Bar Review Of Empire's Decisions Not To Reopen
Plaintiffs' Cost Reports 24

1. The Regulations Are Valid 25

2. The Regulations Were Correctly Applied 31

POINT II - THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW EMPIRE'S
DENIALS OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS TO REOPEN 33

A. Empire's Refusals To Reopen Plaintiffs'
Reimbursement Determinations Are Not Reviewable By
This Court 33

B. If Reviewable, Empire's Reopening Decisions Should
Stand 37

1. The Statutory Provisions 38

2. The Text Of The Statute Supports Empire's
Decisions 39

3. The Secretary's Construction Of The Statute Is
A Permissible One 46

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Abbev v. Sullivan</u> , 978 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1992)	35
<u>Ahmetovic v. INS</u> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995)	39
<u>Albert Einstein Medical Center v. Sullivan</u> , 830 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Pa. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 6 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 20, 26 28, 35
<u>Allegheny Electric Co-OP., Inc. v. FERC</u> , 922 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 810 (1991)	14
<u>Athens Community Hospital, Inc. v. Schweiker</u> , 686 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34
<u>Athens Community Hospital v. Schweiker</u> , 743 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen</u> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	1 5
<u>Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen</u> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	15, 26, 27, 28
<u>Binghamton General Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 856 F. Supp. 786 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Board of Trustees of Knox County (Indiana) Hospital v. Sullivan</u> , 965 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. ct. 1043 (1993)	22
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	6, 24
<u>Butler County Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</u> , 780 F.2d 352 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	18, 27, 29, 30
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 22, 39
<u>Community Hospital of Chandler, Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 963 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	37, 38, 43, 44
<u>Connecticut Hospital Association v. Weicker</u> , 46 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<u>DeJesus v. Perales</u> , 770 F.2d 316 (2d Cir. 1985)	14

<u>Delaware County Memorial Hospital v. Sullivan,</u> 2836 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	16
<u>Episcopal Hospital v. Shalala,</u> 994 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 876 (1994)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Friends of Keeseville. Inc. v. FERC,</u> 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<u>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala,</u> 113 S. Ct. 2151 (1993)	24, 39, 48
<u>Greenville Hospital Svstem v. Bowen,</u> Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 35,880 (D.S.C. 1986), <u>vacated</u> CCH ¶36,072 (D.S.C. 1986)	38, 47
<u>Guitard v. United States Secretary of the Navy,</u> 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)	36
<u>HCA Health Services v. Shalala,</u> 27 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16, 17, 27, 29
<u>Hillsborough County Hospital Authority v. Shalala,</u> 49 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 335 (1995)	37 42, 44
<u>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,</u> 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	18
<u>INS v. Abudu,</u> 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	21
<u>John Muir Mem. Hospital v. Califano,</u> 457 F. Supp. 848 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	16, 17, 27
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 788 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1986)	30
<u>Kootenai Hospital District v. Bowen,</u> 650 F. Supp. 1513 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	16, 22, 30, 31, 35, 36
<u>Mary Imogene Bassett Hospital v. Bowen,</u> Medicaid and Medicare Guide (CCH) ¶ 38,408 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	16, 23
<u>Mary Imogene Bassett Hospital v. Shalala,</u> 86 CV 1287 (N.D.N.Y. February 17, 1995)	35, 36
<u>McNeil v. United States,</u> 113 S. Ct..1980 (1993)	21
<u>Memorial Hospital v. Sullivan,</u> 779 F. Supp. 1406 (D.D.C. 1991)	15, 17, 20, 26, 28, 32
<u>Mt. Diablo Hospital v. Shalala,</u> 3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1992)	24

<u>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	41
<u>Newport Hospital and Clinic v. Sullivan</u> , 1990 WL 179953 (D.D.C. 1990), <u>overruled by, Episcopal Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 994 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	38, 47
<u>Queen of Angels/Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center v. Shalala</u> , 65 F.3d 1472 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
<u>Redbud Hospital District v. Heckler</u> , CH ¶ 34,085 (N.D. Cal. 1984), <u>vacated</u> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985)	38
<u>Rutland Regional Medical Center v. Sullivan</u> , 835 F. Supp. 754 (D. Vt. 1993)	16
<u>Sacred Heart Medical Center v. Sullivan</u> , 958 F.2d 537 (3d Cir. 1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Saline Committee Hospital v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</u> , 744 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1984)	18, 34, 35
<u>Securities Industry Association v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</u> , 716 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1984)	41
<u>St. Joseph's Hospital of Kansas City v. Heckler</u> , 786 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1986)	31, 33, 34
<u>St. Mary's Hospital v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association</u> , 788 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<u>State of Oregon v. Bowen</u> , 854 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Staten Island Hospital v. Sullivan</u> , 1992 WL 675952 (D.D.C. 1992)	15, 17, 27, 35
<u>The Edgewater Hospital Inc. v. Bowen</u> , 857 F.2d 1123 (7th Cir. Cir. 1989)	7
<u>The Methodist Hospital v. Sullivan</u> , 1991 WL 263110 (D.D.C. 1991), <u>overruled by, Episcopal Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 994 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	38
<u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2381 (1994)	1 5
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 14 F.3d 766 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2751 (1994)	45
<u>University of Michigan Hospitals v. Heckler</u> , 609 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Mich. 1985)	15, 20, 31
<u>Weil v. Retirement Plan Administrative Committee</u> , 933 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 24

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 701	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1361	11, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1302	29
42 U.S.C. § 1395h	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395d	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395f	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1395j	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395k	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395q	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395x	3, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 139500(f)(1)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 139500(g)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(4)(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)	<u>passim</u>

Resulations:

42 C.F.R. § 405.1803	7
42 C.F.R. § 405.1885	<u>passim</u>
42 C.F.R. § 405.1889	8, 17, 25
42 C.F.R. § 409(f)	3

42 C.F.R. § 412.71	5, 45, 46
42 C.F.R. § 412.72	5, 46
42 C.F.R. § 413.20	4, 7
42 C.F.R. § 413.40	4, 5
42 C.F.R. § 421.100(h)	6
42 C.F.R. § 421.103	6

Miscellaneous:

51 Fed. Reg. 8208, 8210 (March 10, 1986)	47
H.R. Rep. No. 25, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 136 (1983) <u>reprinted in</u> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 355	5, 6, 45
Provider Review Manual § 2926.6	<u>passim</u>
Provider Review Manual § 2931.2	<u>passim</u>
Provider review Manual § 2932.1	8, 25
